The following table shows the foreign currency-denominated assets and liabilities expressed
in Philippine Peso (PHP) and their U.S. Dollar (USD) equivalents as of December 31:

2014 2013
In USD In PHP(1) In USD In PHP(1)

Financial Assets
Loans and receivables

Cash and cash equivalents $3,607,132 P=161,310,953 $8,449,188 P=375,101,717
Interest receivable 7,639 341,610 7,450 330,749

Short-term investments 4,965,913 222,075,629 – –
AFS investments 13,311,120 585,848,992 9,596,977 426,057,803

21,891,804 969,577,184 18,053,615 801,490,269
Other Financial Liabilities
Accounts and other payables 662,140 29,610,909 475,785 21,122,475
Net foreign currency-
 denominated assets $21,229,664 P=939,966,275 $17,577,830 P=780,367,794
1 The exchange rates used as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 are $0.0224 to P=1 to and $0.0225 to P=1, respectively.

The following table demonstrates sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Philippine
Peso exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before
income  tax in 2014 and 2013.  There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those
already  affecting income.

Currency
Increase (decrease)

in PHP rate
Effect on income

before income tax
2014 PHP +2.0% $424,593

-2.0% (424,593)
2013 PHP +2.0% $351,557

-2.0% (351,557)

e) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate exposure management policy centers on reducing its exposure to
changes in interest rates.  The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates relates
primarily to the cash in bank with fixed interest rates.

- 45 -

*SGVFS013017*

Capital Management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong
credit rating in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.